

Measure of the Director

of the Central European Institute of Technology of Masaryk University

No. 8/2018

Change of Internal Budget Rules of CEITEC MU

(effective as of 1st December 2018)

Pursuant to Article 7.2 f) of the Organisational Order of the Central European Institute of Technology of Masaryk University (the "Organisational Order"), I hereby issue the following measure:

Article 1

Amendment to the Budget Rules

This Measure determines the change in the internal budget rules of the CEITEC MU and implements the corresponding amendment to the Director's Measure No. 6/2016 - "Internal Budget Rules of CEITEC MU".

Article 2

Adjustment of the Rules for Determining the Institute's Allocation Contributions in the Budgets of Research Groups

- (1) In the case of research groups whose leader has a lower FTE at CEITEC MU due to their engagement at another department of MU as a degree programme guarantor, the provisions pertaining to the reduction of the basic allocation pursuant to Art. 4 (4) of the Director's Measure No. 6/2016 shall not apply.
- (2) In the event of termination of the ERC grant or another major international project without such cutback being substituted with another similar resource, the institute's allocation for the research group budget calculated pursuant to Art. 4 (3) and (4) of the Director's Measure No. 6/2016 shall be increased by an amount up to CZK 2 million per year for a period of no more than two consecutive years after the year of the ERC grant termination.

Article 3

Amendment to the Director's Measure No. 6/2016 "Internal Budget Rules of CEITEC MU"

- (1) A new paragraph 5 shall be added in Art. 4 of the Director's Measure No. 6/2016 "Internal Budget Rules of CEITEC MU", reading as follows: "The provisions of the preceding paragraph shall not apply in the case of research groups whose leader has a lower FTE at CEITEC MU due to their engagement at another department of MU as a degree programme guarantor." The subsequent paragraphs shall be renumbered accordingly.
- (2) A new paragraph 5 shall be added in Art. 4 (6) a) of the Director's Measure No. 6/2016 "Internal Budget Rules of CEITEC MU", reading as follows: "an amount up to CZK 2 million per year, provided that the cutback after the termination of the ERC grant or another major international project is not substituted with another similar resource. This amount may be paid out for a period of no more than two consecutive years after the year of the ERC grant termination."



Article 4

Final Provisions

- (1) The secretary of the Institute shall be responsible for the interpretation of this Measure.
- (2) The head of the Director's Office shall be responsible for the execution of the full wording of Measure No. 6/2016 "Internal Budget Rules of CEITEC MU", as amended by Art. 3 hereof.
- (3) The Institute's Deputy Director for Administration is appointed to supervise the observance of this Measure.
- (4) This Measure shall become valid as of the execution date hereof.
- (5) This Measure shall become effective as of 1 December 2018.

In Brno, on 29 November 2018

Jiří Nantl Director of the Institute